### MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1907

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

#### Снар. 140

#### Chapter 140.

An Act additional to an Act providing an additional term of the Supreme Judicial Court for the County of Oxford, approved by the Governor, March nine, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and seven.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Actions and processes, when returnable.

Section 1. All actions or processes, civil or criminal commenced on or before April first, nineteen hundred and seven, returnable to the supreme, judicial court for the county of Oxford, made returnable to either the May term nineteen hundred and seven, or the October term nineteen hundred and seven, shall be held to be returnable to and have day in the May term in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and seven, and all attachments made by reason of said actions or processes are hereby made legal and valid the same as if said actions or processes were commenced after April first, nineteen hundred and seven, and made returnable to the term to be held on the second Tuesday of May, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and seven, and all actions or processes now pending on the docket of the supreme judicial court for the county of Oxford and continued at the present March term of said court shall be continued to and have day in the term to be held on the second Tuesday of May, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and seven.

—attachments made legal and valid.

-actions and processes now pending.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1907.

#### Chapter 141.

An Act relating to the Assessment of Taxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Certain corporations shall furnish lists of persons employed.

-within ten

-penalty for neglect.

Section I. Any person, association or corporation having in its employ more than twenty-five men in any one town or city in the state shall upon the written request of the chairman of the board of assessors of that town or city, furnish to said board a complete list of the names of all men in its employ in said town or city on the first day ofthe preceding April; said list shall be furnished within ten days from the date of said request and neglect or refusal to comply with the provisions of this act shall subject said person, association or corporation to a penalty of fifty dollars to be recovered on an action of debt for the benefit of such town, said action of debt shall be brought by the treasurer of said town or city in his name upon request of the assessors.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1907.